CITY OF TRACY CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The City of Tracy City Council will conduct a Public Hearing on Tuesday, May 16, 2023, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, in the Tracy Council Chambers, 333 Civic Center Plaza, to consider the following action:

STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT THE CITY COUNCIL INTRODUCE AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF TRACY:

- 1) AMENDING TRACY MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS: (A) 6.36.012 TO MODIFY THE DEFINITION OF OWNER FOR COMMERCIAL CANNABIS; (B) 6.36.040 TO ADD CLARIFYING LANGUAGE; (C) 6.36.080 TO TOLL THE EXPIRATION DATE OF EXPIRING COMMERCIAL CANNABIS BUSINESS PERMITS TO MARCH 2024; AND (D) 6.36.100 TO MODIFY THE CANNABIS BUSINESS PERMIT RENEWAL REQUIREMENTS; AND
- 2) DETERMINING THAT THE PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENT QUALITY ACT (CEQA), PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15061(B)(3).

A prior version of the proposed action was presented at the May 2. 2023 City Council meeting, and the City Council rejected that proposal and directed the City Manager to return with a new proposal.

The public may view the City Council meetings live on the City of Tracy's website at www.CityofTracy.org or on Channel 26. To view from the City's website, select "Watch Live Council Meetings" from the drop-down menu "Select an Online Service" at the top of the City's homepage. You will be directed to the "Council Meeting Videos" page where you may select the video for the appropriate date under "Upcoming Events."

All interested persons may submit statements in writing via email to publiccomment@cityoftracy.org before the start of the Council meeting at 7:00 p.m. Please identify this item in the subject line of your email; or submit statements orally by visiting the City's WebEx Event at https://cityoftracyevents.webex.com and using the following Event Number: 2557 357 3253 and Event Password: TracyCC; or via phone by dialing (209) 831-6010 during the public comment portion of this item. If you only wish to watch the meeting and do not wish to address the Council, the City requests that you stream the meeting through the City's website or watch on Channel 26.

Should you decide to challenge the decision of the City Council, you may be limited to those issues that were raised for consideration at the hearing.

Information concerning this matter may be directed to the Development Services Department, 333 Civic Center Plaza, (209) 831-6400 or the project planner, Victoria Lombardo at *Victoria.Lombardo@cityoftracy.org* or (209) 831-6428.

Adrianne Richardson CITY CLERK